information, including variances in the estimated purchase price, fair values recorded and expenses associated with these items.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the Company�s historical
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2014, its
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and with EnerPath�s historical consolidated financial statements and
notes thereto included in this Information Statement. The acquisition of EnerPath and a preliminary purchase price allocation are reflected in the
Balance Sheet in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2015.

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form DEF 14C

58

32

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form DEF 14C

59

Table of Contents

Lime Energy Co.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Operations

Year ended December 31, 2014

($ in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Lime

Energy
Co.

Historical
EnerPath

International
Holding

Company
Pro Forma

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue $ 58,816 $ 40,625 $ � $ 99,441

Cost of sales 41,162 33,450 (7,416) D 67,196

Gross Profit 17,654 7,175 7,416 32,245

Selling, general and administrative expense 20,195 6,759 7,416 D 34,370
Amortization of intangibles � � 1,306 A 1,306

Operating (loss) income (2,541) 416 (1,306) (3,431)

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income 100 58 � 158
Interest expense (189) (235) (1,524) B, C (1,948)

Total other expense (89) (177) (1,524) (1,790)

(Loss) income from continuing operations
before income taxes (2,630) 239 (2,830) (5,221)

Provision for income taxes � 133 (133) E �

(Loss) income from continuing operations (2,630) 106 (2,697) (5,221)

Discontinued Operations:
Income from operation of discontinued
business 7 � � 7

Net (loss) income $ (2,623) $ 106 $ (2,830) $ (5,347)

Preferred dividend (2,979) � � (2,979)

Net (loss) income available to common
stockholders $ (5,602) $ (27) $ (2,697) $ (8,326)

Basic and diluted loss per common share from
Continuing operations $ (1.44) $ (0.01) $ (0.69) $ (2.14)

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form DEF 14C

60

Discontinued operations � � � �

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Common Share $ (1.44) $ (0.01) $ (0.69) $ (2.14)

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding 3,884,826 � � 3,884,826

33

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form DEF 14C

61

Table of Contents

Lime Energy Co.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Operations

Three months ended March 31, 2015

($ in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Lime

Energy
Co.

Three
months
ended
March

31, 2015

Historical
EnerPath

International
Holding

Company
January 1,

2015
to March

23,
2015

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

Revenue $ 18,299 $ 10,412 $ � $ 28,711

Cost of sales 12,800 8,731 (1,750) D 19,781

Gross Profit 5,499 1,681 1,750 8,930

Selling, general and administrative expense 5,806 1,451 1,750 D 9,007
Acquisition costs 694 � (694) G �
Amortization of intangibles 31 � 295 A 326

Operating (loss) income (1,032) 230 399 (403)

Other Income (Expense)
Interest income 35 � � 35
Interest expense (60) (52) (342) B, C, F (454)
Extinguishment of debt (1,420) � � (1,420)
Loss from change in derivative liability (805) � � (805)

Total other expense (2,250) (52) (342) (2,644)

(Loss) income from continuing operations
before income taxes (3,282) 178 57 (3,047)

Income tax benefit 1,246 � � 1,246

(Loss) income from continuing operations (2,036) 178 57 (1,801)

Discontinued Operations:
Loss from operation of discontinued business (63) � � (63)

Net (loss) income $ (2,099) $ 178 $ 57 $ (1,864)

Preferred dividend (308) � � (308)

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form DEF 14C

62

Net (loss) income available to common
stockholders $ (2,407) $ 178 $ 57 $ (2,172)

Basic and diluted loss per common share from
Continuing operations $ (0.24) $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ (0.22)

Discontinued operations (0.01) � � (0.01)

Basic and Diluted Loss Per Common Share $ (0.25) $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ (0.23)

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding 9,502,906 � � 9,502,906

34

Edgar Filing: LIME ENERGY CO. - Form DEF 14C

63

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Financial Information

(amounts in thousands, except share data)

1. Description of Transaction

On March 24, 2015 (the �Closing Date�), Lime Energy Co. (the �Company�) entered into and consummated the transactions contemplated by an